interest rate swaps, are used to manage these risks.

The following table shows the potential before-tax impact of an immediate and sustained 100 basis point increase and 100 basis point decrease in

interest rates on projected 12-month net interest income and the economic value of equity (EVE) for our structural balance sheet, assuming no

subsequent hedging. Due to the increase in interest rates in Canada and the U.S., and the market expectation that a higher interest rate environment will

persist, an immediate downward shock of 100 basis points was applied commencing in the second quarter of 2022, while maintaining a floor on market

and client interest rates at zero at the end of each of the periods presented. We have continued to provide the impact of a 25 basis point decrease and

have not revised the first quarter of 2022 amounts as we believe the impact of a 25 basis points decrease was appropriate due to the low interest rate

environment in both Canada and the U.S. for that period.

Structural interest rate sensitivity – measures

$ millions (pre-tax), as at

2023

Jan. 31

2022

Oct. 31

2022

Jan. 31

CAD (1) USD Total CAD (1) USD Total CAD (1) USD Total

100 basis point increase in interest rates

Increase (decrease) in net interest income $ 255 $ 37 $ 292 $ 278 $ (7) $ 271 $ 380 $ 74 $ 454

Increase (decrease) in EVE (523) (335) (858) (679) (336) (1,015) (651) (216) (867)

25 basis point decrease in interest rates

Increase (decrease) in net interest income (66) (7) (73) (71) 2 (69) (124) (33) (157)

Increase (decrease) in EVE 117 86 203 151 86 237 142 57 199

100 basis point decrease in interest rates

Increase (decrease) in net interest income (297) (25) (322) (301) 4 (297) n/a n/a n/a

Increase (decrease) in EVE 465 351 816 604 350 954 n/a n/a n/a

(1) Includes CAD and other currency exposures.

n/a Not applicable.

CIBC FIRST QUARTER 2023 33

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk of having insufficient cash or its equivalent in a timely and cost-effective manner to meet financial obligations as they come due.

Common sources of liquidity risk inherent in banking services include unanticipated withdrawals of deposits, the inability to replace maturing debt, credit

and liquidity commitments, and additional pledging or other collateral requirements.

Our approach to liquidity risk management supports our business strategy, aligns with our risk appetite and adheres to regulatory expectations.

Our management strategies, objectives and practices are regularly reviewed to align with changes to the liquidity environment, including